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January 9, 2007
Morton S. Park, Esq.
Lounsbery Ferguson Altona & Peak, LLP

960 Canterbury Place, Suite 300

Escondido, California 92025

RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance

         Our File No. I-06-227
Dear Mr. Park:

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Seth Cohen regarding the honoraria provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your inquiry is general in nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  Please note that this letter should not be construed as advice on any conduct that may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented.  The Fair Political Practices Commission (“Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71; section 83114.)
QUESTIONS
1. Do the honoraria provisions of the Act prohibit Seth Cohen, a planning commissioner with the City of San Marcos, from accepting payments for speaking engagements concerning his areas of knowledge as a professor at the University of California San Diego (“USCD”)? 
2. Do the honoraria provisions prevent Commissioner Cohen from accepting payments for travel expenses related to the above speaking engagements?  
CONCLUSIONS
1. The honoraria prohibition does not apply to speeches provided customarily, and in connection with, the practice of a bona fide profession such as teaching.  Therefore, if Commissioner Cohen’s speaking engagements qualify as personal services customarily provided in connection with his profession as a university professor, then the honoraria prohibitions would not apply.  However, the “earned income” exception to the honoraria ban does not apply if the predominant activity of the profession is making speeches.  
2. With regard to payments for travel expenses related to the speaking engagements, you have not provided any facts or specific details regarding the reimbursements that Commissioner Cohen would receive, such as the sources for these payments and whether the travel is within California, within the United States, or outside the country.  The rules that apply differ depending on the actual facts of a case.  Therefore, we can only provide you with general guidance.  See discussion below.  

FACTS

Your office represents the City of San Marcos.  You received a request for advice from one of your planning commissioners, Seth Cohen, regarding his receipt of honoraria for public speaking events.  
Commissioner Cohen is a full-time UCSD professor of chemistry and biochemistry.  He receives numerous invitations to speak on subjects concerning chemistry and biochemistry.  These speaking engagements are unaffiliated with UCSD; and the organizers of these engagements offer Commissioner Cohen payments for speaking at the events and related travel expenses.  
You would like to know if it is appropriate for Commissioner Cohen to accept these speech and travel expense payments, provided that the speaking engagements concern his areas of knowledge as a UCSD Professor. 
ANALYSIS


Honoraria


Section 89502(a) of the Government Code provides that “no elected state officer, elected officer of a local government agency, or other individual specified in section 87200 shall accept any honorarium.”  As a planning commissioner with the City of San Marcos, Seth Cohen is a local official specified in section 87200.  


An honorarium is defined as any payment made in consideration for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering.  (Section 89501(a).)  As a public official specified in section 87200, the honorarium ban applies to Commissioner Cohen.


However, the term “honorarium” does not include earned income for personal services which are customarily provided in connection with the practice of a bona fide business, trade, or profession, unless the sole or predominant activity of the business, trade, or profession is making speeches.  (Sections 82030.5 and 89501(b)(1).)


“Honorarium” does not include income earned for personal services if:
(1) The services are provided in connection with an individual’s business or the individual’s practice of or employment in a bona fide business, trade, or profession, such as teaching, practicing law, medicine, insurance, real estate, banking, or building contracting, pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Sections 18932.1 through 18932.3; and 

(2) The services are customarily provided in connection with the business, trade, or profession.  (Regulation 18932.)

An official is presumed to be engaged in the bona fide profession of teaching if he or she is employed to teach at an accredited university.  (Regulation 18932.2(a).)  Commissioner Cohen is a full-time professor of chemistry and biochemistry at UCSD, which is an accredited state university.  Therefore, he is presumed to be engaged in the bona fide profession of teaching.


Whether speeches and other similar activities are customarily provided with the practice of a bona fide profession must be determined on a case-by-case basis.  (Greenwald Advice Letter, A-95-290a, copy enclosed.)  You have not asked about, or provided details about a specific engagement or event that Commissioner Cohen would receive payment in exchange for speaking, therefore we can only provide you with general guidance.  You indicated that Commissioner Cohen receives numerous invitations to speak on subjects concerning chemistry and biochemistry, and these speaking engagements are unaffiliated with UCSD.  


In the past, we have advised that presenting lectures and writing articles on subject matters that are within a professor’s area of expertise are generally considered personal services that are customarily provided in connection with the practice of teaching.  (Uelman Advice Letter, No. A-99-281, copy enclosed.)  Therefore, if Commissioner Cohen’s speaking engagements concern chemistry and biochemistry, his areas of expertise as a professor at UCSD, these events could qualify as personal services customarily provided in connection with his profession of teaching.   

Nevertheless, the “earned income” exception to the honoraria ban does not apply if the predominant activity of the profession is making speeches.  (Section 89501(b)(1).) 
Speechmaking is presumed to be the predominant activity of an official’s profession if:
(1) The official has engaged in the profession for one year or more; and 

(2) During the 12-month period before the speech and including the date of the speech, more than 50 percent of the hours spent on the profession are devoted to, or more than 50 percent of the gross income from the profession comes from, the preparation or delivery of speeches.  (Regulation 18932.3(a).)

We assume that making speeches is not the predominant activity of Commissioner Cohen’s profession of teaching.  However, while not prohibited honoraria, the Act requires the disclosure of the earned income. 

Travel Expenses

The Act and Commission regulations provide exceptions to the honoraria prohibition and gift limit for certain types of travel payments.  (Sections 89501 and 89506; regulations 18950-18950.4.)  

The term “travel payment” includes payments, advances, or reimbursements for travel, including actual transportation and related lodging and subsistence.  (Section 89501(c).)  


You have not provided any details regarding reimbursement for travel expenses that Commissioner Cohen would receive, such as the sources for these payments and whether the travel is within California, within the United States, or outside the country.  The rules that apply differ depending on the specific facts of a case.
  Therefore, we can only provide you with general guidance in this area.  Permissible reimbursement of travel expenses is further explained in the fact sheet “Limitations and Restrictions on Gifts, Honoraria, Travel and Loans,” and “Travel Guide for California Officials and Candidates,” which are included with this letter.  

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Emelyn Rodriguez
Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  





	� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed).


	� For instance, regulation 18932.4 states that “honorarium” does not include “actual intrastate transportation and any necessary lodging and subsistence provided directly in connection with [a] speech, panel, seminar, or service, including but not limited to meals and beverages on the day of the activity.  These items are not payments and need not be reported by any filer.”  [Emphasis added.]  





